Resolution No. 2015-01-13-1201 STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDS FOR THE 2014 ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM AND CONGESTION MITIGATION AND AIR QUALITY AWARDS AND APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 BUDGET AMENDMENTS ALLOCATING THE GRANT AND REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Authorize the City Manager to accept grant funds totaling \$10,650,204 from the following three grant programs to complete 13 projects valued at \$11,460,200: 1) Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ); 2) Active Transportation Program (ATP) Statewide: Cycle 1; and 3) Active Transportation Program (ATP) Regional: Cycle 1.
- 2. Approve the Fiscal Year 2014-15 Budget Amendments appropriating the following grant funds to the specified Capital Improvement Program projects totaling \$2,333,022:

PROJECT NAME	PROJECT NO.	GRANT AMOUNT	FUNDING/ ACCOUNT CODE
Tam O'Shanter Drive and Castle Oaks Drive Roundabout	PW1443 (CMAQ)	\$ 96,022	308-3020-540
Bicycle Master Plan Update	PW1436 (ATP)	\$ 550,000	308-3020-540
Fremont Square Sidewalk Reconstruction	PW1438 (ATP)	\$ 79,000	308-3020-540
San Joaquin Trail	PW1442 (ATP)	\$ 189,000	308-3020-540
Safe Routes to School Plan	PW1441 (ATP)	\$ 350,000	308-3020-540
McKinley Elementary Safe Routes to School	PW1440 (ATP)	\$ 79,000	308-3020-540
Calaveras River Bicycle and Pedestrian Path Rehabilitation	PW1437 (ATP)	\$ 129,000	308-3020-540
Miner Avenue Complete Street	PW1439 (ATP)	\$ 861,000	308-3020-540
TOTAL		\$2,333,022	

The CMAQ required matching funds in the amount of \$12,477 for fiscal year 2014-15 for the Tam O'Shanter Drive project in the above table will either be covered with the Public Benefit Grant Program (PBGP) with San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District anticipated to be announced in February 2015 or with Public Facility Fee Street Improvements (PFF) funds (Fund 910). If PBGP funding is not approved, there is sufficient funding in PFF fund balance to cover the matching funds needed in fiscal year 2014-15. The appropriation will be budgeted, after February 2015, either with establishment of the PBGP grants if awarded or the PFF fund balance to PW1443 (910-3020-540) pending Council approval.

- 3. The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute all grant documents, including, but not limited to, agreements, amendments, and requests for payment necessary to secure grant funds.
- 4. The City Manager is authorized to take whatever actions are appropriate and necessary to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution.

DACCED	ADDDOVED	and ADODTED	Innuam: 42, 2045	
PASSED.	APPROVED.	and ADOPTED	January 13, 2015	

ATTEST:

BONNIE PAIGE, City of the City of Stockton

ANTHONY SILVA, Mayo of the City of Stockton

CITY OF STOCKTON NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO:

COUNTY CLERK

COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 6 South El Dorado Street, 2nd Floor Stockton, CA 95202

FROM:

Lead Agency
City of Stockton
c/o Community Development Dept.
Planning Division
425 North El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202-1997

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION PURSUANT TO PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTION 21152(B) AND CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 14, SECTION 15062

CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 14, SECTION 15062	
PROJECT DATA	
Project Title: Fremont Square Sidewalk Reconstruction CEQA Exemption File No.: <u>CE025-14</u> Applicant: <u>Public Works Department</u> Project Description/Location: <u>Fremont Square Sidewalk Recor</u>	nstruction, Project No. 14-38, ATPL-5008 (140)
DETERMINATION/FINDING OF EXEMPTION	
The above-described activity/project is exempt from the envirence Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to the following second Regulations, Title 14): The activity is not a "project" as defined in Section 153 The activity is exempt under the "general rule" that CEC causing significant environmental effects, as specified The project has been granted a "Statutory Exemption" X The project has been granted a "Categorical Exempt 15301, Class1.	ction(s) of the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code 378. QA applies only to projects which have the potential for I in Section 15061(B)(3). ' under Article 18 and, specifically, by Section(s):
BASIS FOR FINDING OF EXEMPTION The activity does not qualify as a project and/or clearly and, therefore, CEQA does not apply. X The activity constitutes a discretionary project under the been determined not to have a significant effect on provisions of CEQA under the above-noted statutory of the statutory of	e City's jurisdiction and qualifies as a project which has the environment and, therefore, is exempt from the
JENNY LAIW, SENIOR PLANNER PLANNING AND ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION But	December 22, 2014 (DATE OF PREPARATION)
SENIOR PLANNER JENNY LIAW	(DATE OF FINAL APPROVAL)
AFFIDAVIT OF FILING	AND POSTING
I declare that on the date stamped above, I received and posted was posted as required by California Public Resources Code remain posted for 35 days from the filing date.	d this notice or included it on a list of such notices which
Signature Title	
Posting Period Ending Date	

^{::}ODMA\GRPWISE\COS.CDD.CDD_LIBRARY:103919.1

CITY OF STOCKTON NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO:

COUNTY CLERK

COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 6 South El Dorado Street, 2nd Floor Stockton, CA 95202

FROM:

Lead Agency
City of Stockton
c/o Community Development Dept.
Planning Division

425 North El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202-1997

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION PURSUANT TO PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTION 21152(B) AND CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 14. SECTION 15062

CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 14, SECTION 15062	
PROJECT DATA	
Project Title: The Calaveras River Bicycle and Pedestrian CEQA Exemption File No.: CE024-14 Applicant: Public Works Department Project Description/Location: Calaveras River Bicycle and	
DETERMINATION/FINDING OF EXEMPTION	
causing significant environmental effects, as spec	g section(s) of the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code 1 15378. CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for
X The project has been granted a "Categorical Exe	emption" under Article 19 and, specifically, by Section(s):
and, therefore, CEQA does not apply. X The activity constitutes a discretionary project under	early could not have a significant effect on the environment er the City's jurisdiction and qualifies as a project which has on the environment and, therefore, is exempt from the cory or categorical exemption(s).
JENNY LAIW, SENIOR PLANNER PLANNING AND ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISON	December 22, 2014 (DATE OF PREPARATION)
SENIOR FLANNER JENNY LIAW	(DATE OF FINAL APPROVAL)
AFFIDAVIT OF FILI	NG AND POSTING
I declare that on the date stamped above, I received and powas posted as required by California Public Resources Cremain posted for 35 days from the filing date.	osted this notice or included it on a list of such notices which Code Section 21152(B). Said notice or list of notices will
Signature	Title
Posting Period Ending Date	

^{::}ODMA\GRPWISE\COS.CDD.CDD_LIBRARY:103918.1

CITY OF STOCKTON NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO:

COUNTY CLERK

COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 6 South El Dorado Street, 2nd Floor

::ODMA\GRPWISE\COS.CDD.CDD_LIBRARY:103920.1

Stockton, CA 95202

FROM:

Lead Agency

City of Stockton

c/o Community Development Dept.

Planning Division

425 North El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202-1997

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION PURSUANT TO PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTION 21152(B) AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 14, SECTION 15062

PROJECT DATA		
Project Title: San Joaquin Trail Project CEQA Exemption File No.: CE026-14 Applicant: Public Works Department Project Description/Location: San Joaquin Trail Project (Pr	oject No. 14-42, ATPL-5008(139)	
DETERMINATION/FINDING OF EXEMPTION		
The above-described activity/project is exempt from the environmental assessment requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to the following section(s) of the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14): The activity is not a "project" as defined in Section 15378. The activity is exempt under the "general rule" that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing significant environmental effects, as specified in Section 15061(B)(3). The project has been granted a "Statutory Exemption" under Article 18 and, specifically, by Section(s):		
The project has been granted a "Categorical Exemption" under Article 19 and, specifically, by Section(s): 15301, Class1.		
BASIS FOR FINDING OF EXEMPTION The activity does not qualify as a project and/or clearly could not have a significant effect on the environment and, therefore, CEQA does not apply. The activity constitutes a discretionary project under the City's jurisdiction and qualifies as a project which has been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and, therefore, is exempt from the provisions of CEQA under the above-noted statutory or categorical exemption(s).		
JENNY LAIW, SENIOR PLANNER PLANNING AND ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISON	December 22, 2014 (DATE OF PREPARATION)	
By SENIOR PLANNER JENNY LIAW	(DATE OF FINAL APPROVAL)	
AFFIDAVIT OF FILING AND POSTING		
I declare that on the date stamped above, I received and posted this notice or included it on a list of such notices which was posted as required by California Public Resources Code Section 21152(B). Said notice or list of notices will remain posted for 35 days from the filing date.		
Signature	Title	
Posting Period Ending Date		